OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

GERALD €, MANN
ATTORNAY SRNERAL

Honcreble F. K, law
President, Board of Directors /\ .
Agricultural & Mechanical College of Texas

First Nationel Bank
Houston, Tixas

Dear Sir: ' : Opinien N
. Re: Cean the
- continua ay\the Vice-

aximur salary auth-

House Bill 25, Adis 46th\legislature, itemizes the sel-
aries for A& XK. College ip part as INglldws:

he Yesrs Ending
ugust 31, August 31,
1940 1941

$6,500.00 §5,500,00

culthre £nd professor . . . $5,600.00 $5,506,00

L] L] *

Adninistraticn
{Twelve monthe except es
noted)

362 President . . « . . « » . « $8,000,00 $8,000.00

363 Vice-President and exeou-
tive assistant . . . . . . ‘5,500000 35,500.00

564 Secretary to the President £2,000,00 $2,000.00
Regiatrer's Office

365 Registrar . . « ¢ « « « « « $4,000.00 §4,000.00"

HO COMMUNICATION 18 TO BE CONSTRUED AN A DEFARTMEMYAL OF| UNLESE A D BY THE ATTORNEY SENERAL OR FINST ASSISTANY
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The foregoing itemized salaries are payable cut of the
General Revenue Fund of the State.

You state in your letter that in addition to the above
appropriations out of the GeneralRevenue Pund the President's salary
i1s supplemecnted out of loeal funds by the Board of Directors so that
his total arnual salery is §.2,000,00. The Board of Directors also
supplements the salaries of other employees and you desire to be ad-
vised whether the Vice-President's salary may be supplemented so as to
equal not more than B80% of £12,000.00, or whether it is limited to
80% of £8,000.00 which is the General Revenue Fund appropriation
for the President.

The following provisions appeer in the Fducationel Appro-
priation Bill, H. B. No. 255, Acts 46th Dhegislature: '

*"The expenditure of the sppropriations herein made-
and suthorized whether from the State General Revenue Fund,
local institutional funds or any other recelpts and funds
whatsoever, except bequests and gifts, shall be subject to
the following provisions: . . .

"Subsection (2) Salary Provisions. No selary appro-
priated herein shall be supplemented out of student fee
funds, dorritory funds, or local funds, except out of the
Pure Feed Yund at the Agricultural and Mechenical College
or out of funds received from the United States Government
or ite sgencies, unless 80 ordered by the governing board
of the institution to which such salary or salari.s apply,
at a regular meeting with at least a majority of the mem-
bers of such board present, and such order shall be entered
in the minutes of the prhceedings of said board and shall set
forth fully the reasons therefor. No full time instructional
salary as itemized herein shall be adjusted to exceed an amount
above the maximrum full professor's salary as herein itemized
to be appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the
State for the particular institution to which sajd salary or
salaries apply, unless the maximum salary is being received,
in which case such adjustment may be made not to exceed ten
per oent above such maximum salary 80 received., It is

. further provided that compensation for correspondence and/or
. extension teaching a® provided herein and compensation from
bequests and gifts, unless so limited by the donor, shall
be excluded from the salary limitations of this paragraph.
The rate of the salary psid an employee of any institution
named herein for services during a summer session shall not

exceed the salary rate paid the employee for the same or
similar services during the long session of that institu-
tion !. . - ‘
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*Subsection (16). The Board of Regents of the
University of Texas and the Board of Directors of
A. & X, College of Texes are hereby expressly author-
ized to create & position of vice-president in each of
seld institutions, if in the opinion of said Boards it
is advisable to create sald position, and fix the selary
for same out of local institutional funds at not exceed-
ing eighty (80%) per cent of the salary authorized herein
for the president of salid respective institutions."

| Authority for the creation of the office of Viece-President
is found in the General lLaws, in Article 2613, R.C.S., 1925, whiech
reads in part as followe:

"The Boerd of Directors is charged with the duties
and empovwered to do and perform the acts hereinafter set
forth as follows:

®*1l. The board shall, when necessary, appoint the
president and professors of the college and such other
officers as, fromw time to time, they mey think proper
to keep the college in successful operstion, and mey
from time to time abolish any coffice that ig in thelr
judgment unnecessary."™

Clearly it is contemplated thet General Fund appropria-
tions for salaries may be supplemented fiom local funds upon the
properly exercised authority of the governing board. The question
resolves iteelf into a determination of what the phrase “salary
authorized herein," as used in Subsection (16) means. It will bde
noted that the bill does not limit the amount %4 80% of the salary
itemized therein for the President; the limitation is 80% of the
amount authorized. Yhet salary does this appropriation bill auth-
orize for the President of 4. & X. College?

A Pirst, it authorizes $8,000.00 of hie salary as the State's
part, to be paid out of the GCeneral Revenue fund. But that is only
8 part of the salary authorized to be paid the President. The bill
further authorizes the governing board to supplement his salary out
of local funds in an amount to be determined by the board. It could
not be succeesfully contended that the governing board 4s not auth-
orized to fix an additional amount out of local institutional funds.
The President's total salary when so fixed is clearly authorized

by BE. B. No. 225 to the extent of the full amcunt paid. If the bill
authorizes the governing board to pay the President $12,000.00,

then it would follow that it is authorized to pay the Vice-President
not to excsed 80% of that amount.
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' We call attention to the particular wording of Subsection
(18) which would apparently limit the payment of such a salary to
only one position as vice-president.

It is our opinion that the Vice-President of A. & X.
College may be paid & sslary not to exceed 80% of the totsl salary
paid the President fromboth the Genersl Revenus Fund end the Steate
and local funds of the se¢hool, and such salary is not limited to
80% of the amount lpproprlatod a8 the State's part from General

Hsvenue. ,
‘Yours very truly
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

" By /8/ Cecil C. Cammack
] Assistant
CCCi1pbp
APPROVED SEPTEMBER 30, 1939
- / ./ Gerald CO
ATTORNEY GENERAL or TEXAS Approved Opinion Cozmittee

By: B.W.B_. Chajirman



